Target Group for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023 (assuming, for
illustrative purpose only, that Fushun Xingzhou were part of the Target Group throughout
these financial years):

Year ended
31 December

2022

Year ended
31 December

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) before tax 63,747 (69,308)
Profit/(loss) after tax 47,810 (69,308)

The unaudited net assets of the Target Group was RMB266,207,000 as at 31 December 2023
(assuming, for illustrative purpose only, that Fushun Xingzhou were part of the Target Group as
at this date).

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 4,680,000,000 Shares in issue. Set
forth below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
(assuming there is no further change to the share capital and in the shareholding structure of
the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of Completion):

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

 shares %
Number of

shares %

Tengyue Holding Limited 980,000,000 20.94 980,000,000 17.41
Massive Thriving Limited 596,253,000 12.74 596,253,000 10.59
Vendor (or its designated third party) – – 950,000,000 16.87

1,576,253,000 33.68 2,526,253,000 44.87

Other public Shareholders 3,103,747,000 66.32 3,103,747,000 55.13

Total issued shares 4,680,000,000 100.00 5,630,000,000 100.00

– 9 –

Upon Completion, the Vendor (or its designated third party) will become a substantial
Shareholder, holding approximately 16.87% of the issued share capital of the Company as
enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming there will be no
further change in the share capital of the Company prior to the Completion).

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules) in respect of the Acquisition exceed(s) 25% but all such ratios fall below 100%, the
Acquisition constitutes a major transaction under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is